PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3693067

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED	04/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIEMENS ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATIONS INC.	
Street Address:	5500 BROKEN SOUND BLVD	
City:	BOCA RATON	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33487	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5995596
Patent Number:	6249531
Patent Number:	6295342
Patent Number:	6456618
Patent Number:	6587546
Patent Number:	7450572
Patent Number:	7451086
Patent Number:	5966427
Patent Number:	6373839
Patent Number:	6590869
Patent Number:	6700901
Patent Number:	7136480
Patent Number:	7418084
Patent Number:	5999595
Patent Number:	6490294
Patent Number:	6738390
Patent Number:	7106737
Patent Number:	6473437
Patent Number:	6657965
Patent Number:	5583875

PATENT REEL: 037472 FRAME: 0736

503646432

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5870610
Patent Number:	5995594
Patent Number:	6104788
Patent Number:	6169498
Patent Number:	6236642
Patent Number:	6298448
Patent Number:	6384853
Patent Number:	6453336
Patent Number:	6594366
Patent Number:	6785381
Patent Number:	6785867
Patent Number:	6847351
Patent Number:	6920318
Patent Number:	7038662
Patent Number:	7317788
Patent Number:	7454201
Patent Number:	7583965
Patent Number:	7289626
Patent Number:	6829622
Patent Number:	6385192
Patent Number:	7545783
Patent Number:	7613154
Patent Number:	7738431
Patent Number:	7818005

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: anne.shyjan@unify.com
Correspondent Name: ANNE SHYJAN/UNIFY INC.
Address Line 1: 11700 PLAZA AMERICA DR

Address Line 2: SUITE 950

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

NAME OF SUBMITTER:ANNE M. SHYJANSIGNATURE:/Anne M. Shyjan/DATE SIGNED:01/13/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=release of security interest#page1.tif



TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of April 5, 2013 (the "Termination and Release"), is executed by WELLS FARGO TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED ("Security Agent"), as security agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the U.S. Security Agreement described below), in favor of SIEMENS ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATIONS INC. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, under (a) that certain U.S. Security Agreement, dated as of November 9, 2010 and entered into between the Grantor, the Security Agent and the other parties named therein (the "US Security Agreement") and (b) the Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, dated as of November 9, 2010 and entered into between the Security Agent and the Grantor (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Security Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined therein), a security interest (the "Security Interest") in (i) all of its rights, title and interest in and to the United States patents applied for or registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") and set forth on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patents"), together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the U.S. Security Agreement) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the U.S. Security Agreement for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same (the foregoing sub-clauses (i), (ii) and (iii), collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the PTO:

WHEREAS, the Grantor has transferred its registered ownership in the Patents (the "<u>Transfer</u>") to Enterprise Technologies S.a.r.l. pursuant to that certain Confidential Intellectual Property Agreement dated September 29, 2012 made between SEN Inc, Siemens Enterprise Communications GmbH & Co. KG and Enterprise Technologies S.a.r.l.;

WHEREAS, the Transfer is a permitted disposition under the applicable Debt Documents (as such term is defined in the Intercreditor Agreement described below) and the Security Interest thereon is automatically released pursuant to Section 12.2.1 of the Intercreditor Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to evidence the release of the Security Interest upon the terms set forth herein and to file this Termination and Release with the PTO.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS.

1.1 Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Intercreditor Agreement dated November 9, 2010 and entered into among Enterprise Networks Holdings B.V., EN Germany Holdings B.V., the Security Agent and certain other parties as named therein (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intercreditor Agreement") or the U.S. Security Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST</u>. The Security Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Rights without

į

LA\2932333.5

representation, warranty or recourse, and any right, title or interest of the Security Agent in the Patent Rights shall hereby cease and become void.

SECTION 3. <u>RECORDATION</u>. The Grantor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents of the United States record this Termination and Release with the PTO.

SECTION 4. <u>FURTHER ASSURANCES</u>. The Security Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of the Security Interest in the Patent Rights.

SECTION 5. GENERAL.

- 5.1 Governing Law. THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ANY CLAIM OR CONTROVERSY RELATING HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISIONS.
- 5.2 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Termination and Release shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Security Agent and the Grantor and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5.3 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Termination and Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed, shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed page to this Termination and Release by facsimile transmission or other customary means of electronic transmission (including "pdf") shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Termination and Release.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

LIMITED as Security Agent	LILL
Ву:	<u> </u>
Name:	Raphael Pariser
Title:	Authorised Signatory
SIEMENS ENTE INC.	RPRISE COMMUNICATIONS
By: Name: Stephen Ju	2 / Dr.

Title: SVP & General Counsel

LA\2932333.5

SCHEDULE I

Registered Patents Owned by Siemens Enterprise Communications Inc.

Title	Application No.	Patent No.
System And Method For Coordination Of Multimedia Messages Across Multiple Systems	08/815,256	U.S. Patent No. 5,995,596
Universal Voice/Fax/Modern Line Over Compressed Media	09/005,302	U.S. Patent No. 6,249,531
		U.S. Patent No. 6,295,342
Method and Apparatus For DTMF Signaling On Compressed Voice Networks	09/734,790	U.S. Patent No. 6,456,618
Methods and Apparatus for Dialing an Emergency Telephone Number from a Teleworking Client Remotely Coupled to a PBX	09/815,685	U.S. Patent No. 6,587,546
Intelligent Terminal SIP Enabled Devices	11/120,225	U.S. Patent No. 7,450,572
Method and Apparatus for Voice Recognition	11/133,842	U.S. Patent No. 7,451,086
Apparatus and Method for Troubleshooting Internet Protocol Telephony Networks	08/941,144	U.S. Patent No. 5,966,427
Bandwidth Biased Codec Selection System and Method	09/467,550	U.S. Patent No. 6,373,839
Apparatus For Dynamic Internet Protocol Telephony Call Routing And Call Rerouting	09/267,890	U.S. Patent No. 6,590,869
System And Method For Digital Phones On H,323 Networks	09/188,877	U.S. Patent No. 6,700,901
Methods and Apparatus for Processing a Call	10/180,766	U.S. Patent No. 7,136,480
Systems and Methods For Third-Party Call Control	10/918,992	U.S. Patent No. 7,418,084
Location-Specific Method And System For Processing Message Storage	08/895,545	U.S. Patent No. 5,999,595
Apparatus And Method For Interconnecting Isochronous Systems Over Packet Switched Networks	09/046,891	U.S. Patent No. 6,490,294
SIP-H.323 Gateway Implementation to Integrated SIP Agents into the H.323 System	09/541,303	U.S. Patent No. 6,738,390
System And Method for Reinterpreting TOS Bits	09/545,769	U.S. Patent No. 7,106,737
Network Call Park Service	09/109,136	U.S. Patent No. 6,473,437
System And Method For Enhanced Routing And	09/212,513	U.S. Patent No. 6,657,965

LA\2932333.5

Reservation Protocol	······································	
Automatic Parametric Self Testing and Grading Of A Hardware System	08/345,883	U.S. Patent No. 5,583,875
An Autoconfigurable Method And System Having Automated Downloading	08/672,774	U.S. Patent No. 5,870,610
System and Method for Message Notification in a Multimedia Messaging System	08/748,305	U.S. Patent No. 5,995,594
A System And Method For Intelligent And Reliable Booting	08/944,628	U.S. Patent No. 6,104,788
Device And Method For Communication Location- Specific Messages	08/896,047	U.S. Patent No. 6,169,498
Apparatus And Method For Network Resource Preservation	08/897,161	U.S. Patent No. 6,236,642
Apparatus And Method For Automatic CPU Speed Control	09/217,693	U.S. Patent No. 6,298,448
Apparatus and Method for Preventing Screen Savers from Shutting Down TOL Clients	09/333,790	U.S. Patent No. 6,384,853
Video Conferencing With Adaptive Client-Controlled Resource Utilization	09/152,872	U.S. Patent No. 6,453,336
Headset/Radio Auto Sensing Plug	08/982,943	U.S. Patent No. 6,594,366
Telephone Having Improved Hands Free Operation Audio Quality And Method of Operation Thereof	09/994,405	U.S. Patent No. 6,785,381
Automatic Application Loading for E-Mail Attachments	08/956,010	U.S. Patent No. 6,785,867
Tilt-Based Pointing Device for Hand-Held Devices	09/929,224	U.S. Patent No. 6,847,351
Method and System for Providing Message Services in a Communication System	09/815,858	U.S. Patent No. 6,920,318
Tilt-Based Pointing Device for Hand-Held Devices	10/887,613	U.S. Patent No. 7,038,662
Method and System for Providing a Voice Mail Message	10/763,884	U.S. Patent No. 7,317,788
System For Providing Message Services Through a Private Network and Mobile Station	11/105,911	U.S. Patent No. 7,454,201
System and Method for Using an Embedded Mobility Algorithm	10/952133	U.S. Patent No. 7,583,965
Enhancement of Sound Quality For Computer Telephony Systems	09/850,040	U.S. Patent No. 7,289,626
Apparatus and Method for Mobile Device Synchronization	09/917,394	U.S. Patent No. 6,829,622

LA\2932333.5

Method and Apparatus for DTMF Signaling on Compressed Voice Networks	09/047,301	U.S. Patem No. 6,385,192
System and Method for Using Presence to Configure an Access Point	10/952,132	U.S. Patent No. 7,545,783
System and method for optimizing mobility access	10/952,306	U.S. Patent No. 7,613,154
System and method for cellular telephone network access point	10/952,134	U.S. Patent No. 7,738,431
System and method for setting presence status based on access point usage	10/952,307	U.S. Patent No. 7,818,005

LA\2932333.5

PATENT REEL: 037472 FRAME: 0744

RECORDED: 01/13/2016